

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ANHANG
JACOB M. COATE
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8108
lyle.roberts@shearman.com

WILLIAM MARSH
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
2601 Olive Street, 17th Floor
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Circuit’s approach ignores Rule 10b–5’s text and this Court’s precedent.	4
A. Rule 10b–5 does not impose liability for pure omissions.....	4
B. The Second Circuit has extended Rule 10b–5 liability to pure omissions, defying Rule 10b–5’s text and this Court’s precedent.	7
II. The Second Circuit’s approach departs from common-law principles.....	11
III. The Second Circuit’s approach has greatly expanded Rule 10b–5’s cause of action and threatens further expansions still.	15
IV. The Second Circuit’s approach will harm investors and issuers, as well as undermine the SEC’s approach to Item 303.....	18
V. The Court already granted review of this issue once, and the need for review has only increased since then.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Ash v. PowerSecure Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-92, 2015 WL 5444741 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 15, 2015).....	7
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	5, 9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723, 741 (1975).....	20
<i>In re Canandaigua Sec. Litig.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2, 6
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Diehl v. Omega Protein Corp.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	19
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	11

<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Gallagher v. Abbot Labs</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	1
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Iron Workers Local 16 Pension Fund v. Hilb Rogal & Hobbs Co.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Va. 2006)	6
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	3, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>In re K-Tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Markman v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-681, 2016 WL 10567194 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2016).....	6
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	4, 6, 7, 10

<i>Moab Partners, L.P. v. Macquarie Infrastructure Corp.</i> , No. 21-2524, 2022 WL 17815767 (2d Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Mun. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Pier 1 Imports, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6, 22
<i>Nardy v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01760, 2019 WL 3297467 (D. Colo. Mar. 29, 2019).....	17
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Olson v. Major League Baseball</i> , 29 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2022).....	12, 14
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	1
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) (Alito, J.).....	2, 5, 6, 10
<i>In re Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-12581, 2007 WL 951695 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2007).....	9
<i>In re Rumsey Land Co., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>In re SCANA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 17-cv-2616, 2019 WL 1427443 (D.S.C. Mar. 29, 2019)	6

<i>SEC v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Grp., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Laurienti</i> , 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	13
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	14

STATUTES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995	9, 15
15 U.S.C. § 77k	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78j	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B)	9

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 229.303(b)(2)(ii)	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5(b)	1, 4, 20
13 Fed. Reg. 8177, 8183 (Dec. 22, 1948).....	5, 20
47 Fed. Reg. 11380-01 (Mar. 16, 1982).....	5
54 Fed. Reg. 22427 (May 24, 1989)	5
75 Fed. Reg. 6290 (Feb. 8, 2010).....	19
86 Fed. Reg. 2080 (Jan. 11, 2021).....	5, 19
87 Fed. Reg. 21334 (Apr. 11, 2022).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 318 (2012)	11
Frank Coulom Jr., <i>Rule 10b–5 and the Duty to Disclose Market Information: It Takes a Thief</i> , 55 St. John’s L. Rev. 93 (2012).....	11, 12
Janeen McIntosh, et al., NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full-Year Review</i> 5 (Jan. 24, 2023), https://bit.ly/3Nyrso6	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551 (1977).....	8, 12, 13
